*

%@ LONDON BOROUGH OF
"

< HARROW

9y

ug
S

Call-In Sub-Committee Agenda

Date: Wednesday 27 September 2023
Time: 8.00 pm (or on the rising of Planning Committee)
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU

Membership (Quorum 3)

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson

Conservative Councillors: June Baxter
Govind Bharadia

Labour Councillors: Rashmi Kalu
Jerry Miles
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Vipin Mithani

2. Samir Sumaria
3. Janet Mote

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dean Gilligan
2. Antonio Weiss

Contact: Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk

Scan this code for the electronic agenda:

(=] =]




Useful Information

Joining the Meeting virtually

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow
webcasts

Attending the Meeting in person

Directions by car:

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground. When
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar
Centre.

You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats.

Please

(1)  Stay seated.

(2)  Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Call-In Sub-Committee
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.

(4)  Follow instructions of the Security Officers.

(5)  Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker.

Filming / recording

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to
have consented to this. Any recording may be published on the Council website.

Agenda publication date: Tuesday 26 September 2023

Call-In Sub-Committee - 27 September 2023 2


https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=281&Year=0

Agenda - Part |

Attendance by Reserve Members
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 be taken as read and signed as a
correct record.

Appointment of Vice-Chair
To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Call-In Sub-Committee for the
Municipal Year 2023/24.

Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 12)

Call in of the Cabinet Decision - 14 September 2023 - Public Space Protection
Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication (Pages 13 - 76)

(@) Notice invoking the Call-in;

(b)  Extract from the Cabinet minutes held on 14 September 2023;

(c) Report and appendices submitted to the Cabinet on 14 September 2023.

Reasons for Lateness and Urgency
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting

is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special
circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:-

Under Committee Procedure Rule 46.6, a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee must be
held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for Call-in. This meeting

therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for the agenda
to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting.

Agenda - Part Il - Nil

Data Protection Act Notice

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 27 September 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda Item 3
Pages 5to 10

iz

LONDON

Call-In Sub-Committee
Minutes

6 July 2022

Present:

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson

Councillors: June Baxter Rashmi Kalu
Govind Bharadia Jerry Miles

In attendance Simon Brown For Minute 6

(Councillors): Graham Henson For Minute 6
Paul Osborn For Minute 6
Nitin Parekh For Minute 6
David Perry For Minute 6
Natasha Proctor (Online) For Minute 6

Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note that there were no reserve Members in attendance at
the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by
Members.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 be taken
as read and signed as a correct record.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 5 Page 1



Resolved Items
Appointment of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Jerry Miles as Vice-Chair of the Call-In
Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year.

Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee

The Chair advised that the call-in notice had been received and drew attention
to the document “Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub Committee”
contained in the Agenda pack.

He outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the options open
to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the process.

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to
invoke the call in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in
support of the request for a call-in of the decision:

a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

C) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not;
d) wholly in accordance with the budget framework;

e) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;

f) a potential human rights challenge;

0) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

Referring to paragraph 8 of the Protocol, the Chair stated that the Sub-
Committee, having considered the grounds for the call-in and the information

provided at the meeting, may come to one of the following conclusions:

1) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the
decision be implemented;

2) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or
not wholly in accordance with the budget framework and should
therefore be referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in Sub-
Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for Council; or

3) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (that is,
the Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for
reconsideration. In such a case the Call in Sub Committee must set
out the nature of its concerns/reasons for referral for the decision
taker/Executive.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 6 Page 2



Call In of the Cabinet Decision (23 June 2022) - Investment into Harrow’s
Tennis Infrastructure

The Sub-Committee received the notices in respect of the call-in submitted by
six Members of the Council in relation to a decision made by the Cabinet on
23 June 2022, on Investment into Harrow’s Tennis Infrastructure.

The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.

The Chair then invited the representative of the signatories to present their
reasons for the call-in.

The representative began by explaining that the call in was on the decision to
outsource operations of the tennis courts to an external provider and
introduce charging, without any prior consultation.

The call in was based on the following five reasons.
1. Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision

a) there had been no consultation with Ward Councillors prior to
Cabinet making the decision to outsource the running of the
publicly owned tennis courts within the parks in Harrow for profit;

b) there had been no consultation with the Park User Groups prior
to Cabinet making the decision to outsource the running of the
tennis courts, as per the contract set out in the Park User
Groups — Operational Framework;

C) there had been lack of adequate consultation with current users
of the tennis courts in Harrow and whether they supported or
opposed the role out of charging and outsourcing to an external
provider;

d) the Cabinet report ignored and did not take into account the
COMPACT agreement with the voluntary and community sector
regarding consultation prior to a decision being made that would
impact the sector;

e) there had been lack of consultation with debt advice charities
who had more relevant data on Harrow residents and their
ability to pay, or not;

f) the lack of consultation with way the decision was made
contradicted the Nolan Principles; in particular, openness and
personal judgement. For example, the decision to outsource had
been made prior to consultation, therefore, ignored any views
that may be made;

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 7 Page 3



0) the lack of communication or consultation had damaged future
partnership working and relationships with residents and
community groups.

2. The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision

The Cabinet report had insufficient information on the risks associated
with the decision to outsource, particularly the potential impact on
youth services and groups, spontaneous play, ability to pay, Park User
Groups and schools.

Insufficient attention had been paid to potential “unintended
consequences” of outsourcing the running of the service:

= there was no evidence base or pricing structure to support the
decision. It is noted that the tennis operator would be responsible
for the pricing strategy;

= there were no contract limits on profits by the provider; and

= free play would be forced into non-prime times, which would
exclude weekends and evenings.

3. The decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to,
or not wholly in accordance with the budget framework

The decision contradicted Council agreed policies that ensured there
was free access to sports facilities through a joined-up, cross-sector
approach to delivery.

Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategies, and the Public Health
Polices, which were currently being updated, were clear that free
access to sport was key for healthier lifestyles. By introducing charges
to be set by an unknown provider, prior to any consultation,
undermined the basic principle of free access to sports.

4, The action is not proportionate to the desired outcome
a) there was no mention within the report as to how the decision
was proportionate to achieving the Councils agreed vision and

priorities as set out in the agreed Borough Plan; and

b) the sports facilities provided in parks should not be used to raise
money or profit.

5. A potential human rights challenge
As part of their Personal, social and emotional development (PSED),

Cabinet were required to take due regard of equality implications when
making decisions.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 8 Page 4



The Equality Impact Assessment (EqlA) did not respond to the growing
cost-of-living crisis and longer-term inflation predictions, which would
have a socio-economic impact on accessibility for an increasing
number of residents for many years.

The Equality Impact Assessment (EqglA) did not reference the
economic data accessible to the council, which was highlighted within
the Young Harrow Foundation HAY report:

a) that the number of younger people living in poverty was much
higher than Office for National Statistics (ONS) were stating;

b) cost was a growing barrier for many to access gyms and sports
facilities — with over 50% did not go to a gym, sports or exercise
club at least once a week, and therefore, introducing costs
would be a further barrier to access these facilities.

In response, a representative of the Portfolio Holder and Cabinet informed the
Sub-Committee that the call in request specifically related to
Recommendation 3 in the Cabinet Report and made a number of assertions,
which could be broadly grouped under the headings of consultation,
compliance with procedure and undertakings with external groups, inadequate
evidence upon which to make a decision (including pricing and ou
[...]
 tennis rackets for residents. This
would help raise physical activity levels especially to residents on lower
incomes.

The Sub-Committee adjourned from 7:55 pm to 8:30 pm for deliberations.

RESOLVED: That the challenge to the decision should be taken no further
and the decision be implemented.

(Councillors Rahmi Kalu and Jerry Miles requested to be recorded as having
voted against the Sub Committee’s resolutions to take no further action on
notice reasons 1, 2, 4 and 5, which were agreed by majority of votes. The
resolution related to notice reason 3 was agreed unanimously.)

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm).

(Signed) Councillor Amir Moshenson
Chair

Call-In Sub-Committee - 6 July 2022 10 Page 6



Aaenda ltem 5
Pages 11to 12

Protocol for the operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee

Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer
(where the latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be
examined by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. The
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has established the Call-in Sub-Committee to
carry out this role. Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets out the rules governing the
call-in process.

The process for Call-in

Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has
been taken but not implemented. In relation to Executive decisions on education
matters only, the number of Members required to call in a decision which has been
made but not implemented shall be six Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons
comprising representatives of the voting co-opted members and at least one political
group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions relating to Executive
functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in.

150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the
Borough) can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not
implemented.

Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following
the publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period
(this does not apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 46 refers). The
notice of the decision will state the date on which the decisions may be implemented
if not called in.

Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax:

(i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in. A
request for call-in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six
Members concerned.

(i) signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and
stating their names and addresses.

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the
call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the
request for a call-in of the decision:-

(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;
(b)  the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in
accordance with the budget framework;

(d)  the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;
(e)  apotential human rights challenge;

(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

11



Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee

Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may
not be implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the
guidance outlined in Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required,
the Call-in Sub-Committee has considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall
in consultation with the Chair arrange a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be
held within seven clear working days of the receipt of the request for call-in.

The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The
Sub-Committee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of
those calling in the decision to provide information at the meeting.

The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:-

(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision
be implemented;

(i) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not
wholly in accordance with the budget framework, and should therefore be
referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out
the nature of its concerns for Council; or

(i) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the Portfolio
Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for reconsideration. In such
a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for
the decision taker/Executive.

12



page | of 9

To:

Aaenda Item 6

4> LONDON BOROUGH OF Pages 1310 76

HARROW

Call-In Notice

To be completed by Members of the Public, as per the provisions of Committee
Procedure Rule 45.2.2,

The Director of Legal and Governance Services

Notice of Call-In of Executive Decision

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45.2.2, we, the 150 signatories to this
call-in notice (see numbered continuation sheets overleaf), being members of the public

registered on the electoral roll of the London Borough of Harrow, hereby give notice that
we wish to call-in the Executive decision detailed in section 2 below.

Details of Executive Decision

The details of the Executive decision are as follows:-

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------

PUBlISHSD 803 JERE...... o0 siiisstsomssnmommmsri e s sk St ees e
(Date)

Grounds for Call-In

(Please specify below the grounds for the call-in, in accordance with Committee
Procedure Rule 45.5. Please note that, in the event that this call-in is referred to the
Ca
[...]
ABINET

....................................................... made
relating toPSPOS

. ﬁ___(ma&fri nt) 'm . ”V»_Address ' Signature




page 5 of 9

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 435, we, the 150
undersigned members of the public registered on the electoral roll of
the London Borough of Harrow, hereby give notice that we wish to
call-in the decision of the S L T E——— made
on 14/9/23 relating to

Address




page 6 of 9

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45, we, the 150
undersigned members of the public registered on the electoral roll of
the London Borough of Harrow, hereby give notice that we wish to
call-in the decision of the CABINET

on 14/9(23




the electoral roll of
e that we wish to

~ Name
L__(Please Print




page 9 of 9

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45, we, the 150

i ers of the public registered on the electoral roll of
the London Borough of Harrow, nereby give notice that we wish to
call-in the decision of the CABINET

on 14/9/23

‘Name




@ LONDON BOROUGH OF

ARROW

Cabinet
Minutes

14 September 2023

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 14 September

2023.
Present:
Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn
Councillors: David Ashton Jean Lammiman
Marilyn Ashton Anjana Patel
Stephen Greek Pritesh Patel
Hitesh Karia Norman Stevenson

Non-Executive Thaya ldaikkadar
Cabinet Member: Kanti Rabadia

Non-Executive John Higgins
Voluntary Sector Harrow Youth Parliament
Representatives: Representative

In attendance Stephen Hickman For Minute 193

(Councillors): David Perry For Minute 188 — 201
Krishna Suresh For Minute 193

Apologies Councillor Mina Parmar

received:

21



197.

Resolved Items
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication
RESOLVED: That

(1)  the feedback received from the public consultation on the draft PSPO
and the revised wording of the PSPOs be noted;

(2)  the final wording of the PSPOs for implementation and publication be
approved;

(3)  the Corporate Director Place be authorised to take all steps necessary
to publicise and implement the PSPOs.

Reason for Decision: The proposed PSPOs would allow direct action

against low level anti-social behaviour, with the benefit of being able to issue
fixed penalty notices for breaches, if appropriate.

22



Report for:

LONDON BOROUGH OF

HARROW

Cabinet

Date of Meeting:

Subject:

Key Decision:

Responsible Officer:

Portfolio Holder:

Exempt:

Decision subject to
Call-in:

Wards affected:

Enclosures:

14th September 2023

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)
Approval for Publication

Yes — Impact Borough Wide

Dipti Patel Corporate Director Place
Cathy Knubley Director of Environment

Councillor Anjana Patel, Portfolio Holder
for Environment & Community Safety

No

Yes

All Wards.

Appendix 1 PSPO Borough Wide
Appendix 2 PSPO Town Centre
Appendix 3 PSPO Parks

Appendix 4 PSPO Housing Estates
Appendix 5 PSPO Specific Areas
Appendix 6 — Consultation report
Appendix 7 — Consultation responses —
Charities and organisations

23



Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

This report seeks final approval of the wording of 5 new Public Spaces Protection
Orders (“PSPOs”) to cover the Borough and specific areas with the Borough, pursuant
to powers as set out in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, to
address matters of Anti-Social Behaviour (defined as activities that have a detrimental
effect on the quality of life to those in the locality)

Recommendations:
Cabinet is requested to
1. Consider the feedback received from the public consultation on the draft PSPO
and the revised wording of the PSPOs.
2. Approve the final wording of the PSPOs for implementation and publication.
3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Community to take all steps
necessary to publicise and implement the PSPOs.

Reason:
The proposed PSPOs would allow direct action against low level anti-social behaviour,
with the benefit of being able to issue fixed penalty notices for breaches, if appropr
[...]
 place

e Loitering use railway by-law wording re underpasses — protect W&G

St Georges Shopping
Centre

¢ Delivery drivers parking and spitting

75




Individual EH e Stopping bird feeding and cycling- concerned about rubbish and potholes

Harrow Parks Forum ¢ Update and enforce by-laws
e Process needed for rough sleepers

Dog Walker & Sitters | e Offer licences with conditions not a ban on more than 4 dogs.

76




	Agenda
	Call-In Sub-Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Attending the Meeting in person
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	1.	Attendance by Reserve Members
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
	4.	Appointment of Vice-Chair
	5.	Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 12)
	6.	Call in of the Cabinet Decision - 14 September 2023 - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication (Pages 13 - 76)

	Agenda - Part II - Nil




	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee
	Protocol for the operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee
	The process for Call-in
	Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee


	6 Call in of the Cabinet Decision - 14 September 2023 - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication
	PSPO Cabinet 14-09-23 Call in signatures 1_Redacted
	Cabinet 14-09-23 Minutes Extract - PSPO
	Cabinet
	Minutes
	14 September 2023
	Resolved Items



	PSPO - Final
	Section 2 – Report
	5.	Performance Issues
	6.	Environmental Implications
	7.	Data Protection Implications
	8	Risk Management Implications
	9	Procurement Implications
	10	Legal Implications
	11	Financial Implications
	11.1	The costs so far have been met from within the Licensing & Enforcement service budget.
	11.2	If approved:
		Costs of publicity, training and implementation will have to be found within existing budgets.
		The enforcement will be carried out within the service as well as the use of the Council’s third-party enforcement contractor which operates

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]xL LONDON BOROUGH OF





Call-In Sub-Committee 
Minutes
27 September 2023
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Amir Moshenson

	


	Councillors:
	June Baxter
Govind Bharadia


	Rashmi Kalu
Jerry Miles




	In attendance (Councillors):


	Paul Osborn
Anjana Patel


	


<AI1>

7. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no reserve Members in attendance at the meeting.
</AI1>

<AI2>

8. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.
</AI2>

<AI3>

9. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI3>

<AI4>

10. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Jerry Miles as Vice-Chair of the Call-In Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year.
</AI4>

<AI5>

11. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee  
The Chair advised that the call-in notice had been received and drew attention to the document “Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub Committee” contained in the agenda pack. 
 
He outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a)              inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision. 
b)              the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision. 
c)              the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not. 
d)              wholly in accordance with the budget framework. 
e)              the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome. 
f)                a potential human right challenge. 
g)              insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
Referring to paragraph 8 of the Protocol, the Chair stated that the Sub‑Committee, having considered the grounds for the call-in and the information provided at the meeting, may come to one of the following conclusions: 
 
1)              that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be implemented. 
 
2)              that the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in accordance with the budget framework and should therefore be referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in Sub-Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for Council; or 
 
3)              that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (that is, the Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for reconsideration. In such a case the Call in Sub Committee must set out the nature of its concerns/reasons for referral for the decision taker/Executive.
</AI5>

<AI6>

Resolved Items
</AI6>

<AI7>

12. Call in of the Cabinet Decision - 14 September 2023 - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication  
The Sub-Committee received the notices in respect of the call-in submitted by 184 signatories in relation to a decision made by the Cabinet on 14 September 2023, on the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication.  The detail of the grounds for the Call-In were circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  The Chair then invited the representative of the signatories to present their reasons for the call-in.
 
The representative began by explaining that the call in was on the decision on the PSPOs Public Spaces Protection Orders and read out the grounds for the Call-In which are attached as appendix to these minutes.
 
The call in was based on the following reasons.
 
The Action is not proportionate to the desired outcome.
   
Restriction on political, charitable, religious activities. Distribution of leaflets.
  
The PSPO breaches rights contained within Human Rights Legislation
 
The Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and Community Safety responded to the points raised as below.
 
The main issue of contention was whether the measures being considered were proportionate.  It was emphasised that there had been significant issues with anti-social behaviour across the borough.
 
The Leader advised that distinctions were made between what was deemed necessary in the borough as a whole, town and district centres, parks, housing estates, and other areas.  The aim was to be proportionate and only impose restrictions where necessary.  The Cabinet had acknowledged, and consideration had been given to Home Office and Local Government Association (LGA) guidance.  Changes had been made based on feedback, particularly in ensuring that restrictions did not affect charitable, political, or religious activities.  An exemption was added for such activities.  It was discussed that further examination was needed to determine whether the definition of organisations eligible for exemptions should be expanded to include community interest companies or co-ops.  The importance of ensuring reputable organisations and checks and balances for permissions were stressed.
 
Public liability insurance was discussed in relation to the use of tables and other setups in town centres.  A risk assessment would be carried out in cases where public liability insurance might not be necessary, although it was recommended for added security.  Balancing the need for safety and practicality was emphasised.  Changes had been made to the process to address conflicts of interest in permissions, ensuring transparency and fairness.
 
Both the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder spoke about the regulations related to dogs.  Different restrictions were applied based on the location, with specific considerations for sites of special scientific interest and wildlife.  The consultation process had supported these measures.
 
Regarding the congregation of groups, changes had been made to the wording of restrictions to clarify the criteria for issuing fines.  The aim was to address concerns without overly restricting lawful assembly.  The Leader and Portfolio Holder reiterated the commitment to upholding freedom of speech and the right to assemble.  Exemptions for political, charitable, and religious organisations were noted.  The balance between protecting the rights of individuals and addressing anti-social behaviour had been discussed during the preparation of PSPO.
 
Substantial evidence was cited as the basis for implementing these measures.  The challenges of enforcing dog fouling regulations were acknowledged, leading to the introduction of fines for not carrying disposal bags.  The need for practical enforcement was emphasised.
 
Extensions had been granted to accommodate feedback, and efforts had been made to ensure a comprehensive consultation.
 
The response from representative of the Call-In notice signatories was discussed, with specific attention to the 52 points raised in their submission.  Changes had been made based on this feedback, particularly regarding implementation, exemptions, and specific issues such as dog fouling.
 
The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder concluded with a commitment to continue monitoring and reviewing these measures.  Flexibility to adjust and continue to have open dialogues with the signatories was offered by the Leader.  The Leader and Portfolio Holder advised that the main aim was to educate both members of staff and contractors handing out the fines but also the people receiving them.
 
The Chair thanked the representative of the signatories, the Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Council for their attendance, participation and responses.
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned from 8:58 pm to 9:37 pm for deliberations.
 
RESOLVED:  That the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be implemented.
 
Resolved to Recommend:  (to Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
 
That the implementation of PSPOs be included in their work programme.
</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 8.00 pm, closed at 9.39 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Amir Moshenson
Chair</TRAILER_SECTION><LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
Call-In Sub-Committee - 27 September 2023
Page 11

